Thayne Town Council Meeting
October 20, 2016
Council in attendance: Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Bartleson, Councilman Woolley, Councilmember
Astle and Clerk Hillstead. Excused: Councilman Heward.
Welcome: Mayor A. DelLand Lainhart

Pledge of Allegiance: Robert Hood

Prayer: Councilman Bartleson

Agenda Approval with changes and the Approval of September 15, 2016 council meeting and Public
Meeting.

Motion- Councilman Bartleson
Seconded- Councilmember Astle
Motion carried

Building Permits:
e Discussion on Tyler Precast building permit.
e Discussion on R&T Construction building permit.

Motion to approve Tyler Precast and R&T Construction building permits.
Motion: Councilman Bartleson
Seconded: Councilman Wooley
Motion Carried

Sunrise Engineering:
e Update on TAP Project
e Update on North Waterline Project
e Update on Thayne Water Storage Project
e Update and discussion Business Park Addition

Thayne Community Center Report-Nicole Astle:
¢ Discussion on use of building
e Update on fire alarm, key checkout and lease agreement forms.
e Discussion on camera issues
e Update on Pavilions

Maintenance Report- Cliff Eggleston:
e Update on work orders
e Update on Fire Alarms
e Discussion on emergency preparedness fuel contract




Councilman Bartleson
o Fire Department Report
e Sewer update
e Grant update

Councilmember Astle

e EMS Report
Discussion on Waters Reports
Update on Board of Directors
Discussed scheduling issues
Update on EMS Donations

O
O
O
O

Councilman Woolley
e Street Update
e Emergency Management update

Mayor Lainhart
e Discussion on providing power to Tootsies sign

e Discussion on Liquor License renewals
e Update on COMP and PTO time

Motion to go into an Executive Session at 7:08pm
Motion-Councilman Bartleson
Seconded-Councilman Wooley
Motion Carried

Motion to return to regular meeting at 7:30pm
Motion-Jim Bartleson
Seconded-Mayor Lainhart
Motion Carried

Motion to ratify checks
Motion- Councilman Wooley
Seconded- Councilman Bartleson
Motion Carried

Motion to pay bills
Motion- Mayor Lainhart
Seconded- Councilmember Astle
Motion Carried

Motion to adjourn meeting
Motion- Councilman Wooley
Seconded- Councilman Bartleson
Motion Carried

Meeting Adjourned at 7:43 p.m.




General Bills:

Silver Star

Astle Custom Meats

BSB Leasing

Mike Miller

Chevron

Wyoming Retirement System
Jake Hobbs

Alek Lawson

Chad raver

Ty Titensor

Beau Taylor

Dave Parsons

Grant Williams

Ty Stevens

Richard Matthaei
Makenzie Taylor
Creative Mulch

Caitlin Hillstead

ALSCO

Quality Heating

Outlaw T’s

Sunrise Engineering
Thayne True Value

SVI Media

Star Valley Disposal

Star Valley Arts Council
Stamp Fulfillment Services
Salt River propane
Richard Brough CPA
Wyoming water development
Valley Wide COOP
Valley Auto

Twin D Inc

Town of Afton

Rebecca Price

One Call of Wyoming
API Systems

BSB leasing

Caselle

Echo Services

Energy Lab

Lincoln Self Reliance
Lincoln County Sheriff’s Office
Fenton’s Office Solutions
Ron Bussard

Parker Merritt

Kyle Thomson

Telephone/internet/fax
meat

camera lease
spin instructor
fuel
retirement
coach

coach

coach

coach

coach

coach

coach

coach

coach

town hall cleaning
mulch
training
uniforms
maintenance
volleyball t's
engineering
supplies
advertisement
waste disposal
Shakespeare
envelopes
propane
accounting
loan payment
propane

parts
maintenance
testing

gift

dig tickets

api system
camera lease
maintenance
maintenance
testing
cleaning
communications
copier repair
reff

reff

reff

$1134.56
$349.95
$531.33
$177.50
$183.59
$514.56
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$30.00
$225.00
$3000.00
$490.39
$70.00
$180.00
$365.50
$5477.50
$164.79
$589.50
$342.26
$1000.00
$884.40
$63.04
$4987.50
$27914.45
$200.60
$42.00
$7964.50
$54.00
$193.25
$6.00
$282.00
$483.03
$485.00
$244.01
$44.00
$2520.00
$543.00
$52.91
$80.00
$20.00
$30.00



Emma Thomson
Daxton Herd

Jared Erickson

Joe Hale

Ty Hoopes

Kaden Watson
Dillon Jorgenson
David Castillo

Chase Steward
Cody Crocker
Natalie Dice

Xavier Jirak

Walker Hoopes
Kohl Battleson
Simon Olsen

Lincoln County Treasurer
Lower Valley Energy
All Star Auto

Fire Department Bills:
Jenkins Lumber
Wyoming Retirement System
Town of Thayne

All Star Auto

Star Valley Cleaning
Valley Market

Lower Valley Energy
Paperworks Plus
Lower Valley Energy
Curtis Tools

Thayne True Value
Larsen Fire

Star Valley Quick Stop

EMT Bills:

Clark Wireless
Thayne True Value
Silver Star

Lower Valley Energy
Town of Thayne
Town of Thayne
Valley Market
Lesli dana

Delsa bird

Sherri Merritt
Leslie Dana

Delsa Bird

Mallory Winters

reff

reff

reff

reff

reff

reff

reff

reff

reff

reff

reff

reff

reff

reff

lawn Care
taxes
electricity
parts

lumber
retirement
telephone
parts
cleaning
supplies
electricity
supplies
electricity
equipment
supplies
equipment
fuel

tech service
supplies
telephone
electricity
telephone

reimbursement

supplies
CPR
CPR
CPR
Comp
Comp
comp

$20.00
$30.00
$50.00
$10.00
$40.00
$30.00
$60.00
$10.00
$40.00
$20.00
$40.00
$10.00
$10.00
$10.00
$1500.00
$843.15
$4224.48
$271.93

$18.96
$360.00
$144.12
$27.47
$207.00
$357.33
$25.65
$48.75
$64.99
$5472.61
$80.88
$468.00
$216.03

$378.00
$75.45
$209.83
$46.03
$85.43
$1629.84
$255.98
$30.00
$30.00
$50.00
$240.00
$280.00
$160.00



Larissa Dagley

Alesia Winters

Adam Hansen

Kdee Griggs

Sherri Merritt

Star Valley Medical Center
Wyoming Retirement
Chevron

MMH Training Center
Enhanced Management Service
Clark Wireless

Airgas

Emergency Medical Products
Arrow

Star Valley Cleaning

Star Valley Medical Center

comp
comp
comp
comp
comp
supplies
retirement
fuel

CPR

billing
equipment
supplies
supplies
equipment
cleaning
supplies

$80.00
$160.00
$80.00
$80.00
$40.00
$39.60
$180.00
$46.28
$663.10
$234.02
$797.50
$821.01
$7950.28
$2212.82
$177.00
$30.48



