## Thayne Town Council Meeting

October 20, 2016

Council in attendance: Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Bartleson, Councilman Woolley, Councilmember Astle and Clerk Hillstead. Excused: Councilman Heward.

Welcome: Mayor A. DeLand Lainhart

Pledge of Allegiance: Robert Hood

**Prayer:** Councilman Bartleson

# Agenda Approval with changes and the Approval of September 15, 2016 council meeting and Public Meeting.

Motion- Councilman Bartleson Seconded- Councilmember Astle Motion carried

## **Building Permits:**

- Discussion on Tyler Precast building permit.
- Discussion on R&T Construction building permit.

## Motion to approve Tyler Precast and R&T Construction building permits.

Motion: Councilman Bartleson Seconded: Councilman Wooley

**Motion Carried** 

#### **Sunrise Engineering:**

- Update on TAP Project
- Update on North Waterline Project
- Update on Thayne Water Storage Project
- Update and discussion Business Park Addition

#### **Thayne Community Center Report-Nicole Astle:**

- Discussion on use of building
- Update on fire alarm, key checkout and lease agreement forms.
- Discussion on camera issues
- Update on Pavilions

## **Maintenance Report- Cliff Eggleston:**

- Update on work orders
- Update on Fire Alarms
- Discussion on emergency preparedness fuel contract

#### **Councilman Bartleson**

- Fire Department Report
- Sewer update
- Grant update

## **Councilmember Astle**

- EMS Report
  - o Discussion on Waters Reports
  - Update on Board of Directors
  - o Discussed scheduling issues
  - Update on EMS Donations

## **Councilman Woolley**

- Street Update
- Emergency Management update

## **Mayor Lainhart**

- Discussion on providing power to Tootsies sign
- Discussion on Liquor License renewals
- Update on COMP and PTO time

## Motion to go into an Executive Session at 7:08pm

Motion-Councilman Bartleson Seconded-Councilman Wooley Motion Carried

## Motion to return to regular meeting at 7:30pm

Motion-Jim Bartleson Seconded-Mayor Lainhart Motion Carried

## **Motion to ratify checks**

Motion- Councilman Wooley Seconded- Councilman Bartleson Motion Carried

## Motion to pay bills

Motion- Mayor Lainhart Seconded- Councilmember Astle Motion Carried

## Motion to adjourn meeting

Motion- Councilman Wooley Seconded- Councilman Bartleson Motion Carried

#### Meeting Adjourned at 7:43 p.m.

## **General Bills:**

Cilver Char	Talanda ana /: atamat/fa	¢4424.56
Silver Star	Telephone/internet/fax	\$1134.56
Astle Custom Meats	meat	\$349.95
BSB Leasing	camera lease	\$531.33
Mike Miller	spin instructor	\$177.50
Chevron	fuel	\$183.59
Wyoming Retirement System	retirement	\$514.56
Jake Hobbs	coach	\$30.00
Alek Lawson	coach	\$30.00
Chad raver	coach	\$30.00
Ty Titensor	coach	\$30.00
Beau Taylor	coach	\$30.00
•		·
Dave Parsons	coach	\$30.00
Grant Williams	coach	\$30.00
Ty Stevens	coach	\$30.00
Richard Matthaei	coach	\$30.00
Makenzie Taylor	town hall cleaning	\$225.00
Creative Mulch	mulch	\$3000.00
Caitlin Hillstead	training	\$490.39
ALSCO	uniforms	\$70.00
Quality Heating	maintenance	\$180.00
Outlaw T's	volleyball t's	\$365.50
Sunrise Engineering	engineering	\$5477.50
Thayne True Value	supplies	\$164.79
SVI Media	advertisement	\$589.50
Star Valley Disposal	waste disposal	\$342.26
Star Valley Arts Council	Shakespeare	\$1000.00
Stamp Fulfillment Services	envelopes	\$884.40
•	•	\$63.04
Salt River propane	propane	·
Richard Brough CPA	accounting	\$4987.50
Wyoming water development	loan payment	\$27914.45
Valley Wide COOP	propane	\$200.60
Valley Auto	parts	\$42.00
Twin D Inc	maintenance	\$7964.50
Town of Afton	testing	\$54.00
Rebecca Price	gift	\$193.25
One Call of Wyoming	dig tickets	\$6.00
API Systems	api system	\$282.00
BSB leasing	camera lease	\$483.03
Caselle	maintenance	\$485.00
Echo Services	maintenance	\$244.01
Energy Lab	testing	\$44.00
Lincoln Self Reliance	cleaning	\$2520.00
Lincoln County Sheriff's Office	communications	\$543.00
Fenton's Office Solutions	copier repair	\$543.00 \$52.91
Ron Bussard	•	
	reff	\$80.00
Parker Merritt	reff	\$20.00
Kyle Thomson	reff	\$30.00

Emma Thomson	reff	\$20.00
Daxton Herd	reff	\$30.00
Jared Erickson	reff	\$50.00
Joe Hale	reff	\$10.00
Ty Hoopes	reff	\$40.00
Kaden Watson	reff	\$30.00
Dillon Jorgenson	reff	\$60.00
David Castillo	reff	\$10.00
Chase Steward	reff	\$40.00
Cody Crocker	reff	\$20.00
Natalie Dice	reff	\$40.00
Xavier Jirak	reff	\$10.00
Walker Hoopes	reff	\$10.00
Kohl Battleson	reff	\$10.00
Simon Olsen	lawn Care	\$1500.00
Lincoln County Treasurer	taxes	\$843.15
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$4224.48
All Star Auto	parts	\$271.93
Fire Department Bills:		
Jenkins Lumber	lumber	\$18.96
Wyoming Retirement System	retirement	\$360.00
Town of Thayne	telephone	\$144.12
All Star Auto	parts	\$27.47
Star Valley Cleaning	cleaning	\$207.00
Valley Market	supplies	\$357.33
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$25.65
Paperworks Plus	supplies	\$48.75
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$64.99
Curtis Tools	equipment	\$5472.61
Thayne True Value	supplies	\$80.88
Larsen Fire	equipment	\$468.00
Star Valley Quick Stop	fuel	\$216.03
		·
EMT Bills:		
Clark Wireless	tech service	\$378.00
Thayne True Value	supplies	\$75.45
Silver Star	telephone	\$209.83
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$46.03
Town of Thayne	telephone	\$85.43
Town of Thayne	reimbursement	\$1629.84
Valley Market	supplies	\$255.98
Lesli dana	CPR	\$30.00
Delsa bird	CPR	\$30.00
Sherri Merritt	CPR	\$50.00
Leslie Dana	Comp	\$240.00
Delsa Bird	Comp	\$280.00
Mallory Winters	comp	\$160.00

Larissa Dagley	comp	\$80.00
Alesia Winters	comp	\$160.00
Adam Hansen	comp	\$80.00
Kdee Griggs	comp	\$80.00
Sherri Merritt	comp	\$40.00
Star Valley Medical Center	supplies	\$39.60
Wyoming Retirement	retirement	\$180.00
Chevron	fuel	\$46.28
MMH Training Center	CPR	\$663.10
<b>Enhanced Management Service</b>	billing	\$234.02
Clark Wireless	equipment	\$797.50
Airgas	supplies	\$821.01
<b>Emergency Medical Products</b>	supplies	\$7950.28
Arrow	equipment	\$2212.82
Star Valley Cleaning	cleaning	\$177.00
Star Valley Medical Center	supplies	\$30.48